commencing from 1st March, 2026 to 28th February, 2029 (both days inclusive), liable to retire by rotation, 
on such terms and conditions detailed below and as may be determined by the Nomination and 
Remuneration Committee, Audit Committee and as approved by the Board of Directors. 

a. Salary: Salary of a sum not exceeding Rs. 21,00,00,000 (Rupees Twenty One Crores Only) per annum 

for the said term inclusive of basic salary, bonus and commission. 

b. Perquisites and allowances: In addition to the salary, Mr. Pradeep Navratan Gupta shall also be 
entitled to the perquisites, allowances and other benefits in accordance with the Company’s policies

[...]

Nomination & Remuneration Committee, Audit Committee as well as the Board of Directors of the 
Company at its respective meeting held on 26th February, 2026, the consent of Members of the company, 
be and is hereby accorded for the overall limit of maximum remuneration payable to the said Managing 
Director not exceeding Rs. 21,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty One Crore only) in any financial year(s) 
commencing from 01st March, 2026 during his tenure as the Managing Director of the Company, which  
may be/is in excess of prescribed limit of Section197, computed in accordance with Section 198 of the 
Companies Act, 2013, without any restriction on individual limit(s) on the remuneration payable to any

[...]

2013 and based on the recommendation of the Nomination and Remuneration Committee, the Board 
of Directors of the Company, at its respective meeting held on 15th January, 2025, approved the 
overall maximum remuneration payable to Mr. Pradeep Navratan Gupta, at Rs. 15,00,00,000/- 
(Rupees Fifteen Crores only) per annum (for FY2025-26 i.e. remaining tenure). The said 
remuneration was subsequently approved by the Members of the Company at the Annual General 
Meeting held on 1st July, 2025. 

Upon completion of his current tenure and based on the approval and recommendations of the